

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

WAYNE K. LIPPERMAN, :
 : Case No. 2015-0121
Appellee, :
 :
v. : Appeal from the Court of Appeals
 : for the Seventh Appellate District
 :
NILE E. BATMAN, et al., :
 : Court of Appeals
 : Case No. 14 BE 2
Appellants. :

MERIT BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS/APPELLEES
PHILLIPS EXPLORATION, INC. AND XTO ENERGY INC.

Marion H. Little, Jr. (0042679)
(Counsel of Record)
Christopher J. Hogan (0079829)
Zeiger, Tigges & Little, LLP
3500 Huntington Center
41 South High Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Telephone: (614) 365-9900
Facsimile: (614) 365-7900
little@litolio.com
hogan@litolio.com
*Counsel for Appellees XTO Energy Inc.
And Phillips Exploration, Inc.*

Lyle B. Brown (0069488)
Steptoe & Johnson PLLC
41 South High Street, Suite 2200
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Telephone: (614) 221-5100
Facsimile: (614) 221-0952
Lyle.brown@steptoe-johnson.com
*Counsel for Appellees Reserve Energy
Exploration Company and Equity Oil and Gas
Funds, Inc.*

Richard L. Lancione (0019623)
Tracy Lancione Lloyd (0046702)
Lancione, Lloyd & Hoffman Law Offices, Co.,
LPA
3800 Jefferson Street
Bellaire, Ohio 43906
Telephone: (740) 676-2034
Facsimile: (740) 676-3931
richardlancione@comcast.net
traceylloyd@comcast.net
Counsel for Appellant Wayne K. Lipperman

Bruce Smith (0008702)
Geiger, Teeple, Robinson & McElwee
1844 West State Street, Suite A
Alliance, Ohio 44601
Telephone: (330) 821-1430
Facsimile: (330) 821-2217
bes@ramlaw.com
*Counsel for Appellees Nile and Kathryn
Batman*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

 A. The Factual Record Actually Before The Trial Court. 3

 B. The Mineral Reservation..... 3

 C. The Recorded Batman Affidavit. 4

 D. The Lippermans’ Limited Argument Before The Trial Court. 7

 E. The Lippermans’ Assert A Different Argument Before The Seventh
 District..... 8

 F. The Lippermans Assert Different Arguments Before This Court. 9

ARGUMENT 10

 A. Standard Of Review. 10

 B. Response To The Lippermans’ Second Proposition Of Law (The Act Of
 Recording An Out-Of-State Will Is Not A Title Transaction): The Batman
 Will Was A “Title Transaction” And The 1989 Recording Thereof Was A
 Savings Event Under The 1989 ODMA. 11

 1. Overview Of The 1989 ODMA And Related Provisions. 12

 2. The Plain And Unambiguous Statutory Language Confirms That
 The 1989 Recording Of The Batman Will Was A Savings Event
 Under The 1989 ODMA. 14

 3. The Lippermans’ New Arguments Are Not Properly Considered..... 16

 C. Response To Lippermans’ Third Proposition Of Law (The XTO Parties
 Have No Standing To Appear In This Case): The XTO Parties—*Joined
 By The Lippermans* As Defendants In This Case—Do Not Lack
 “Standing.” 18

CONCLUSION 20

APPENDIX

 1989 ODMA Appx.-001

 R.C. 5103.47 Appx.-007

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Baker v. Carr</u> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	18
<u>Bank of Am., N.A. v. Kuchta</u> , 141 Ohio St.3d 75, 2014-Ohio-4275, 21 N.E. 1040	19
<u>Bank of Am., N.A. v. Stewart</u> , 7th Dist. Mahoning No. 13 MA 48, 2014-Ohio-723.....	19
<u>Clemens v. Nelson Fin. Grp., Inc.</u> , 10th Dist. Franklin No. 14AP-537, 2015 WL 1432604, 2015-Ohio-1232	10
<u>Corporate Exch. Bldgs. Iv & V, L.P. v. Franklin Cty. Bd. of Revision</u> , 82 Ohio St.3d 297, 695 N.E.2d 743 (1998).....	17
<u>Diamond v. Charles</u> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986).....	18
<u>Dodd v. Croskey</u> , 143 Ohio St.3d 293, 2015-Ohio-2362, 37 N.E.3d 147	1, 14
<u>Fed. Home Loan Mortgage Corp. v. Schwartzwald</u> , 134 Ohio St.3d 13, 2012-Ohio-5017, 979 N.E.2d 1214	2, 19
<u>Gibson v. Meadow Gold Dairy</u> , 88 Ohio St.3d 201, 724 N.E.2d 787 (2000)	10
<u>Grafton v. Ohio Edison Co.</u> , 77 Ohio St.3d 102, 671 N.E. 2d 241 (1996).....	10
<u>Holland v. Gas Ents. Co.</u> , 4th Dist. Washington No. 14CA35, 2015-Ohio-2527	19
<u>Kruse v. Voyager Insurance Companies</u> , 72 Ohio St.3d 192, 648 N.E.2d 814 (1995)	11
<u>McLaughlin v. CNX Gas Co.</u> , 2013 WL 6579057 (N.D. Ohio, Dec. 13, 2013)	15
<u>Middy v. Wedding Party, Inc.</u> , 30 Ohio St.3d 35, 506 N.E. 212 (1987)	10
<u>Paulin v. Midland Mut. Life Ins. Co.</u> , 37 Ohio St.2d 109, 307 N.E. 908 (1974).....	10
<u>Platt v. Estate of Petrosky</u> , 2d Dist. Greene No. 91-CA-105, 1992 WL 172161 (July 24, 1979)	18
<u>Racing Guild of Ohio, Local 304, Ser. Employees Int’l Union, AFL-CIO, CLC v. Ohio State Racing Comm’n</u> , 28 Ohio St.3d 317, 503 N.E.2d 1025 (1986).....	2, 18
<u>Riddel v. Layman</u> , 5 th Dist. Licking No. 94-CA-114, 1995 WL 498812 (July 10, 1995).....	16
<u>State v. Awan</u> , 22 Ohio St.3d 120, 489 N.E.2d 277 (1986).....	11
<u>State v. Bidinost</u> , 71 Ohio St.3d 449, 644 N.E.2d 318 (1994).....	11
<u>State v. Ishmail</u> , 54 Ohio St.2d 402, 377 N.E.2d 500 (1978)	10, 17
<u>Symmes Twp. Bd. of Trustees v. Smyth</u> , 87 Ohio St.3d 549, 721 N.E.2d 1057 (2000)	14

<u>Tokles & Son, Inc. v. Midwestern Indemn. Co.</u> , 65 Ohio St.3d 621, 605 N.E.2d 936 (1992).....	10
--	----

Statutes

R.C. 2113.61(A)(1).....	7
R.C. 5301.10.....	19
R.C. 5301.47, Ohio Marketable Title Act.....	12
R.C. 5301.47(F)	14, 16
R.C. 5301.56, Ohio Dormant Mineral Act.....	<i>passim</i>
R.C. 5301.56(B)(1)(c)(i).....	15
R.C. 5301.56(B)(2)	15

Rules

Civ.R. 56(C).....	10
Civ.R. 56(E).....	10
